

**UNITED STATES
FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE COURT
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

IN RE OPINIONS & ORDERS OF THIS COURT)
ADDRESSING BULK COLLECTION OF DATA)
UNDER THE FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE)
SURVEILLANCE ACT)
_____)

Docket No. Misc. 13-08

**THE UNITED STATES' RESPONSE BRIEF
REGARDING SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

JOHN C. DEMERS
Assistant Attorney General
for National Security

J. BRADFORD WIEGMANN
STUART J. EVANS
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

JEFFREY M. SMITH
Appellate Counsel
National Security Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Room 6500
Washington, DC 20530
Telephone: (202) 532-0220
Jeffrey.Smith5@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT7

 I. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction over This Case7

 II. The Exercise of This Court’s Inherent Power over Its Records Neither
 Requires Nor Permits the Court To Assume Jurisdiction over Cases
 Brought by Third Parties.....12

 III. The Proper Way for Movants To Assert Any Claimed Legal Entitlement
 to the Withheld Classified Material Is Through a Suit Against Relevant
 Government Agencies in District Court14

 IV. Movants’ Legal Claims Lack Merit.....16

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Alterra Healthcare Corp., 353 B.R. 66 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....10

Ankenbrandt v. Richards, 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....7

In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc., 226 B.R. 331 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1998)11

Carlson v. United States, 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016)10

Cary v. Curtis, 44 U.S. 236 (1845).....7

In re Certification of Questions of Law to the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court of Review, FISCR No. 18-01, 2018 WL 2709456 (FISA Ct. Rev. Mar. 16, 2018)12, 16, 17

CIA v. Sims, 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....2, 3, 16

Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1988)12

Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice, 296 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2017).....14

Greenlaw v. United States, 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....1

Gunn v. Minton, 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....1

Houston v. Williams, 13 Cal. 24 (1859).....14

In re J. Fife Symington, III, 209 B.R. 678 (Bankr. D. Md. 1997).....11

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994)1, 9, 11

In re Motion for Consent to Disclosure of Court Records, Misc. No. 13-01, 2013 WL 5460051 (FISA Ct. June 12, 2013).....11

In re Motion for Release of Court Records, 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (FISA Ct. 2007).....4, 5, 7, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18

In re Opinions & Orders of this Court Addressing Bulk Collection of Data under the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, Misc. No. 13-08, 2017 WL 427591 (FISA Ct. Jan. 25, 2017).....12, 16

In re Opinions & Orders of this Court Addressing Bulk Collection of Data under the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, Misc. No. 13-08, 2017 WL 5983865 (FISA Ct. Nov. 9, 2017)6, 11, 12, 16

<i>In re Orders of this Court Interpreting Section 215 of the Patriot Act,</i> Misc. No. 13-02, 2014 WL 5442058 (FISA Ct. Aug. 7, 2014)	5
<i>In re Orders of this Court Interpreting Section 215 of the Patriot Act,</i> Misc. No. 13-02, 2013 WL 5460064 (FISA Ct. Sept. 13, 2013)	5, 13, 15
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	6, 17
<i>In re Proceedings Required by § 702(i) of the FISA Amendments Act of 2008,</i> Misc. No. 08-01, 2008 WL 9487946 (FISA Ct. Aug. 27, 2008)	4, 5, 11, 16
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Twitter v. Holder</i> , 183 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)	2, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2, 10, 15
50 U.S.C. § 1803(c)	3
50 U.S.C. § 1803(g)(1)	8
50 U.S.C. § 1804	7
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)	8
50 U.S.C. § 1823	7
50 U.S.C. § 1842	7
50 U.S.C. § 1861	7
50 U.S.C. § 1872	14
50 U.S.C. § 1881a	7
50 U.S.C. § 1881b	7
50 U.S.C. § 1881c	7

50 U.S.C. § 1881d.....7

USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005,
Pub. L. No. 109-177, § 109, 120 Stat. 192 (2006).....8

Rules

FISC Rule of Procedure 34, 13

FISC Rule of Procedure 62(a).....4, 5, 6, 13, 17

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 95-604 (1977).....2

S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978).....2

H.R. Rep. No. 109-333 (2005) (Conf. Rep.).....8

*Foreign Intelligence Electronic Surveillance: Hearing on H.R. 5794, H.R. 9745,
H.R. 7308, and H.R. 5632 Before the Subcomm. on Legislation of the H. Permanent
Select Comm. on Intelligence, 95th Cong. 74 (1978) (statement of Carl H. Imlay).....2*

*Security Procedures Established Pursuant to Public Law No. 95-511,
92 Stat. 1783, as Amended, by the Chief Justice of the United States
for the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court and the Foreign Intelligence
Surveillance Court of Review (Feb. 21, 2013).....3, 4, 12, 13*
